LAWS OF THE THIRTY-NINTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY

CHAPTER 317

A. E. YTTREVOLD

H. F. 605.

AN ACT to compensate one A. E. Yttrevold for the destruction of a horse at the veterinary hospital at Iowa state college and making an appropriation therefor.

WHEREAS: A. E. Yttrevold owned a bay mare in good condition, which animal was sent to the veterinary hospital at the Iowa state college, Ames, Iowa, for treatment of glanders, and

WHEREAS: The said animal was destroyed by order of the state veterinarian on the eighth day of March, 1920, and

WHEREAS, The veterinarian in charge of the veterinary hospital has found said animal was worth the sum of two hundred ten dollars (\$210.00).

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated the sum of one hundred 2 twenty-five dollars: (\$125.00) as compensation to A. E. Yttrevold for 3 the destruction of a horse destroyed by order of the state veterinarian, 4 and the auditor of state is hereby authorized to issue a warrant for 5 said sum payable to A. E. Yttrevold, and the treasurer of state is 6 hereby authorized to pay said sum out of any funds not otherwise 7 appropriated.

Approved April 12, A. D. 1921.

CHAPTER 318

RALPH G. SMOLEY

H. F. 446.

AN ACT to compensate second lieutenant Ralph G. Smoley for services rendered and money advanced pursuant to the call into active service of the Iowa national guards, by the Governor of Iowa on June 19, 1916.

That whereas, 2nd Lt. Ralph G. Smoley was duly commissioned as 2nd Lt. Cavalry Iowa national guard troops and was assigned to Troop A, 1st Iowa Cavalry prior to the call by the governor of Iowa of all Iowa national guard troops into active service on June 19, 1916, and as such was subject to call, and that said 2nd Lt. Ralph G. Smoley, Iowa national guard did report for duty pursuant to the call of the Iowa national guards into active service and served until July 18, 1916, and that pursuant to orders from the adjutant general of Iowa, said 2nd Lt. Ralph G. Smoley was assigned to recruiting duty, and that said 2nd Lt. Ralph G. Smoley did actively engage in recruiting duty and did advance the sum of \$48.08 for the purposes herein listed, which has never been repaid to him, and 23